

# Water Permit Pursuant to the Resource Management Act 1991 a resource consent is hereby granted by the Taranaki Regional Council

Name of

Consent Holder:

Trustpower Limited Private Bag 12023

Tauranga 3143

Decision Date

(Change):

01 August 2017

Commencement Date

(Change):

01 August 2017

(Granted Date: 01 August 2017)

# Conditions of Consent

Consent Granted: To divert up to 10 cubic metres per second of water from

the Waiwhakaiho River via a diversion weir and associated intake structures into Lake Mangamahoe through the Mangorei Hydroelectric Power Scheme and

back into the river approximately six kilometres

downstream of the diversion point

Expiry Date: 01 June 2021

Site Location: Lake Mangamahoe, Junction Road, New Plymouth

Grid Reference (NZTM) 1697720E - 5668050N

Catchment: Waiwhakaiho

Tributary: Lake Mangamahoe

For General, Standard and Special conditions pertaining to this consent please see reverse side of this document

Page 1 of 3

Working with people | caring for Taranaki

#### General condition

a. The consent holder shall pay to the Taranaki Regional Council all the administration, monitoring and supervision costs of this consent, fixed in accordance with section 36 of the Resource Management Act 1991.

## Special conditions

- 1. That the consent holder shall maintain a continuous generation flow release of at least 950 litres/second between 8:00 am and 6:00 pm each day.
- 2. That the consent holder shall maintain, each 12-month period, the following minimum residual flows in the Waiwhakaiho River below the diversion weir:
  - at least 700 litres/second between 1 January and 31 March, effective from 1 January 1998;
  - ii) at least 600 litres/second between 1 January and 31 March, until 31 December 1997;
  - iii) at least 600 litres/second between 1 November and 31 December and during April; and
  - iv) at least 400 litres/second between 1 May and 31 October.
- 3. No water shall be diverted when the flow in the Waiwhakaiho River is greater than or equal to 85 cubic metres per second.
- 4. That the consent holder shall install and operate, to the satisfaction of the Chief Executive, Taranaki Regional Council, a measuring device capable of measuring the residual flow to be maintained in the Waiwhakaiho River downstream of the diversion weir, and shall provide records of such measurements to the Chief Executive, Taranaki Regional Council, upon request.
- 5. That the consent holder shall maintain, as far as reasonably practicable, the river channel below the diversion weir to the `Meeting of Waters' for the purpose of enhancing available fish passage and habitat, to the satisfaction of the Chief Executive, Taranaki Regional Council; and, the Taranaki Regional Council will inspect the fish passage device and river channel for compliance after any significant river fresh.
- 6. The consent holder shall ensure a monitoring programme is undertaken that includes:
  - a) sediment sampling that relates the flow in the Waiwhakaiho River to the rate of sediment entering Lake Mangamahoe via the diversion;
  - b) bathymetric surveys that record the change in bathymetry of Lake Mangamahoe between winter 2013 and 31 December 2020; and
  - a report assessing the effects of this application and any significant change in bathymetry.

### Consent 2053-3.2

- 7. That the consent holder shall erect and maintain notices and other warnings as may be required, to the satisfaction of the Chief Executive, Taranaki Regional Council, for adequate protection of public safety to warn the public using the river downstream of the scheme of fluctuations in river flow and of the extent of those fluctuations.
- 8. The consent holder shall mitigate the environmental effects of the diversion by making annual payments of \$5,000 (GST exclusive) to the Taranaki Regional Council as a financial contribution for the purpose of providing riparian planting and management in the Waiwhakaiho River catchment. The amount to be paid shall be adjusted annually according to the consumer price index, or similar index, to account for the effects of inflation, and be made no later than 1 September each year.
- That the consent holder and staff of the Taranaki Regional Council shall meet as appropriate, and at least once every two years, with submitters to the consent to discuss any matter relating to the exercise of this resource consent.
- 10. That the Taranaki Regional Council may review any or all of the conditions of this consent by giving notice of review during June 2001, June 2006, June 2011 and/or June 2016 for the purpose of ensuring that the conditions are adequate to deal with any adverse effects of the diversion on the environment.

Signed at Stratford on 01 August 2017

For and on behalf of Taranaki Regional Council

Director Resource Management

Document Set ID: 1410855 Version: 2, Version Date: 26/06/2019